
Tip: We recommend flattening the boxes to use asa protective work
surface, or setting up your new furniture on a soft floor like a carpet.

Steel wicker 3-seat sofa
Owner Manual



- 1 -



- 2 -

NOTICE: There is 1pc unvacuumed 
seat cushion in box, pls put at the 
middle of chair.



- 3 -

COMPONENT LIST – SOFA X 1

Item
no.

Reference
Image Description Qty.

A

C

E

G

B

D

F

H

Right Seat Base 1

4

3

I

J

K

R1

R2

3

20

2

1

2

Right Seat Back

Left Seat Back

Support Bar

Left Armrest

Front Panel

Right Armrest

Left Seat Base

1

1

1

1

1

Wood Feet

Seat Cushion

Back Cushion

M6X40
Head Cap Screw

M6X80
Head Cap Screw



- 4 -

COMPONENT LIST – SOFA X 1

Item
no.

Reference
Image Description Qty.

R3

R5

Q1

Z2

R4

Z1

R6

Q2

M6 Nut 3

1

1

L

U

V

X

1

2

3

2

M8 Washer

M8 Nut

M6 Washer

4

2

4

34

2

Fitting

M10 Wrench

M13 Wrench

Allen Key

M8X60
Head Cap Screw

M6X50
Head Cap Screw

M6X20
Head Cap Screw

M6X15
Head Cap Screw



- 5 -

NOTE:
Do NOT tighten any screws fully first until you have tightened all the 
screws.
This may cause the frame to warp.
If there is still wobbles or screw holes cannot be aligned, loosen the 
screws and tighten sequentially.
If the Sofa is not stable it could lead to damage to the product.

NOTE:DO NOT TIGHTEN THE SCREWS COMPLETELY.

x2

01
M6*40 Screw ×2

Z1R1

M6 Washer ×2

R1

Z1

D

C



- 6 -

NOTE:DO NOT TIGHTEN THE SCREWS COMPLETELY.

x4

02
M6*40 Screw ×4

Z1R1

M6 Washer ×4

R1 Z1

A



- 7 -

NOTE:DO NOT TIGHTEN THE SCREWS COMPLETELY.

x4

03
M6*40 Screw ×3

Z1R1

M6 Washer ×4M6*80 Screw ×1

R2

R1

Z1

F

R2Z1



- 8 -

04

NOTE:DO NOT TIGHTEN THE SCREWS COMPLETELY.

x2

M6*40 Screw ×2

Z1R1

M6 Washer ×2

R1

Z1

E

C



- 9 -

05

NOTE:DO NOT TIGHTEN THE SCREWS COMPLETELY.

x4

M6*40 Screw ×4

Z1R1

M6 Washer ×4

R1Z1

B



- 10 -

06

NOTE:DO NOT TIGHTEN THE SCREWS COMPLETELY.

x4

R1
Z1

G
R2

Z1

M6*40 Screw ×3

Z1R1

M6 Washer ×4M6*80 Screw ×1

R2



- 11 -

07

NOTE:DO NOT TIGHTEN THE SCREWS COMPLETELY.

x3

V

U

Q2 Z2

Q1 Z1
Z1 R3

Z2 R6

M8*60 Screw ×2

Q2R6

M8 Nut ×2M8 Washer ×4

Z2

M6*50 Screw ×1

Q1R3

M6 Nut ×1M6 Washer ×2

Z1



- 12 -

08

NOTE:DO NOT TIGHTEN THE SCREWS COMPLETELY.

x4

M6*40 Screw ×2

Z1R1

M6 Washer ×6M6*50 Screw ×2

R3

U
Q1 Z1

Z1 R3

U
Q1

Z1
Z1 R3

H

Z1
R1

Q1

M6 Nut ×2



- 13 -

09

NOTE:DO NOT TIGHTEN THE SCREWS COMPLETELY.

x4

M6*20 Screw ×4

Z1R4

M6 Washer ×4

I

I

I

I

I
Z1

R4

Assemble the iron pin into the 
small hole, and the big hole is 
for screw assembly.



10

R5
Z1

R5
Z1

L

NOTE:DO NOT TIGHTEN THE SCREWS COMPLETELY.

x4

Fitting ×1

Z1L

M6 Washer ×2M6*15 Screw ×2

R5



- 15 -

Tighten all 33 Screws into place with Allen Key.

NOTE:IF ANY SCREW HOLES CANNOT BE ALIGNED, LOOSEN ALL 
THE SCREWS AND GO BACK STEP 1 AND RESTART ASSEMBLY.

X

x33

11



- 16 -

FINISH

Adjust height 
for balance

Adjust low 
for balance

Adjust Pre-installed levellers 
height for balance

K

J
J

J

K K
12

13


